MY SCALA DEI TURCHI PASS NEGOTIATION CLAUSES

1) The User has full responsibility for his/her PASS. Therefore, in the event of loss, theft and/or other cases of unavailability of the PASS, no duplicate can be issued nor any refund granted to the End User, and the Municipality of Realmonte will not be responsible in any way in this regard.

The User acknowledges that the entry procedures to the Scala dei Turchi may vary based on the decisions of the Municipality of Realmonte and accepts from now on to conform and act in exact conformity with the procedures that will gradually be communicated by the Municipality of Realmonte through publication on the institutional website.

Failure to comply with the entry procedures by the User attributable to him constitutes a serious breach and legitimate legal action to the detriment of the same. 2) Reservations, issuing and management of PASSes will be managed through the "My Scala dei Turchi" link on the institutional website of the Municipality of Realmonte. The conditions of acquisition and payment methods of PASS are described and regulated in the **Municipality Resolution no. 2024/104** which is referred to in full.

3) The Municipality of Realmonte declines all responsibility for any interruptions to the PASS issuing service, in the event that extraordinary events occur outside the direct control of the same body, including any cancellations, variations or modifications that may be established in occasion of the use of the site by television crews for commercial or cultural purposes.

4) The Municipality of Realmonte will publish on its website any changes to the methods of issuing PASSES, access and visits to the Scala dei Turchi and the dates and time slots for possible reservations.

5) Other methods of issuing PASSES than those established in the aforementioned **Municipality Resolution no.2024/104** are not permitted. In particular, the End User undertakes not to acquire, directly and/or indirectly, entrance tickets to the Scala dei Turchi through channels other than those provided for herein. The Municipality of Realmonte is the only holder of the right to issue the "My Scala dei Turchi" PASS

6) By paying the fee related to the issuing of the PASS, the User declares to be fully aware of the fact that access to the Scala dei Turchi naturalistic site has its own rules and entry procedures and undertakes to scrupulously respect them. The End User also confirms that he is aware that the aforementioned entry rules and procedures may be changed by the Municipality of Realmonte at its sole discretion, and assumes the responsibility of promptly informing himself about any changes, which he will naturally be required to do. fully conform. To this end, the End User must refer to the updates published on the institutional website of the Municipality of Realmonte link "My Scala dei Turchi", as the only official source, with periodic consultation being his precise and exclusive responsibility.

The User, by submitting the request for the "My Scala dei Turchi" PASS, authorizes the Municipality of Realmonte to communicate his personal data to third parties exclusively in relation to legal and/or fulfillment obligations in any case connected to the release of the aforementioned access ticket (Legislative Decree no. 196/2003 as amended by the GDPR EU Reg. 2016/679 and by Legislative Decree no. 101/2018).

7) The issuing and use of the PASS as well as the payment of the fee related to it are regulated by Italian law. For any and all disputes relating to the interpretation / execution / implementation of these clauses in any case connected to the implementation of the provisions of **Municipality Resolution no. 2024/104** The User agrees with the Municipality of Realmonte that the exclusive jurisdiction assigned to the Court of Agrigento, with express exclusion of all other alternatively competent Courts.